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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
The late Mrs J Griffiths

Scheme
:
Colorama Building Services (1987) Executive Benefits Plan (“the Scheme”)

Manager
:
Royal Sun Alliance (“RSA”)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1 Mrs Griffiths complained that RSA failed to advise her of her options upon taking early retirement; failed to answer letters written by her and her accountants since 1998; and failed to explain the financial basis upon which it calculated her annuity.  Sadly, Mrs Griffith died in February 2003.

2 Some of the issues before me might been seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

THE PREVIOUS COMPLAINT
3 On 28 January 1997 my predecessor rejected a complaint by Mrs Griffiths and her husband against a Mr Keen, a financial adviser, and RSA.  Mr Griffith had complained then that he was incorrectly advised to set up an Executive Plan or, alternatively, that he was incorrectly advised to take his income from his firm, Colorama Building Services Ltd, as dividends rather than salary.  Mrs Griffiths complained that because her salary was relatively low some of her husband’s benefits could not be transferred to her when it was discovered they were ineligible and reverted to the Crown as bona vacantia when the Company no longer existed.  My predecessor found that the complaint against Mr Keen was not within his jurisdiction and that in any event there was no evidence of maladministration.

LEGISLATIVE BACKGROUND

4 The Occupational Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 1996 (as amended) set out the information which scheme managers and trustees must provide automatically and on request to members.  The information which must be provided automatically includes:

· Scheme Details (prospective members) (asap or two months)

· Benefits becoming payable upon retirement (within one month of payment or two months after early retirement)

· Change of Benefit in Payment (one month)

· Benefit Statements for Money Purchase Schemes (3 months)

· Benefits on Death (where beneficiary known)(2 months)

· Benefits on Withdrawal (2 months)

· Age Related Rebates (2 months)

Information which has to be provided on request includes:

· Scheme Documents (2 months)

· Scheme Details (active members) (2 months)

· Salary related benefits (hybrid schemes) (2 months)

· Benefits on Death (at request of PRs) (2 months)

· Transfer values being brought into Scheme (3 months)

· Withdrawal of benefits (2 months)

· Transfer values out of the Scheme (3 months)

· Valuation Information and Statement of Investment Principles (2 months)

· Trustees’ Reports (2 months)

· Accounts (as soon as practicable)

MATERIAL FACTS
5 Mr Griffiths was the owner of a company called Colorama Building Services Ltd (“Colorama”).  In March 1996 Mr and Mrs Griffiths were sold RSA pension plans by their Accountant, a Mr Keen of R A Keen and Co (later called “Foster Squires”).  He was paid commission (£2,600) by RSA for the sale of pension plans to Mr and Mrs Griffiths.  Mr Keen never had tied status with RSA.

6 Mr Griffiths’s application to RSA stated that he earned £20,000 per annum from Colorama.  In March 1990 RSA was asked to calculate maximum annual contributions for Mr and Mrs Griffith based on earnings of £8,000 each.  Mr and Mrs Griffiths have said they believed they had purchased three single premium policies.  They had not envisaged making contributions each year until normal retirement age as their current work was to end in about three years.

7 The premiums they paid to the Scheme were in total: 
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Annual payments were intended to be for 14 and 20 years respectively (according to RSA) and the commission paid to Mr Keen was based upon the premise that Mr and Mrs Griffiths would continue contributing until aged 65, their normal retirement age.  Contributions ceased in 1990 and the benefits were made paid up with reduced guaranteed basic sums (GBS) at NRA taking account of the set-up charges and administrative costs.  Renewal notices were sent to Foster Squires annually and returned to the RSA with no indication that Mr Griffiths was ineligible.

8 In 1991 Colorama closed for business.

9 Mrs Griffiths retired in 1994.  When he decided to retire in 1995 Mr Griffiths discovered that Inland Revenue Rules meant that he was ineligible for a pension because he had earned insufficient salary to support the contributions made.  The Inland Revenue stated that there were two options ie a refund of contributions less tax at 40% or to increase Mrs Griffiths’s benefits.  The latter course was chosen.

10 In a letter dated 6 October 1998 RSA explained that as a result of calculating the benefits on the basis that Mr Griffiths’s contributions had not been transferred to Mrs Griffith the value of the fund increased from £25,578 to £26,539.  Using an annuity rate as of 30 June 1998 meant that they could offer £1,420 per annum instead of £1,311, assuming that the couple took tax free cash and also on the basis that there was a five year guaranteed period on the residual pension.  The author maintained that this arrangement increased the value of the fund by a further £7,137 to a total of £33,676.  He also offered £200 towards their cost of complaining but stated that the Open Market Valuation of the fund could not be increased over the sum of £26, 539.  Mr Griffiths has said RSA took from 1994 to 1998 to explain what his wife’s pension would be worth.

11 On 10 October Mr and Mrs Griffiths accepted a tax-free lump sum of £6,571 and an annuity of £1,420.68 per annum.  RSA said that the settlement was based upon a package dated 7 September and took effect from that date.  He added: “your rights were not affected by the early settlement and any request to exercise cancellation rights would have been honoured.”

12 On 21 October Mr Griffiths wrote to RSA complaining that he received no pension and that his wife received a poor return on her investment.  He requested copies of documents “we were supposed to have signed in 1987/88/89”.  He received no reply.  He wrote again on 7 January and 21 March 1996.  He asked again for a sight of the documents he was “supposed to have signed” in the first three years of the policy.  On 25 April and 23 June Foster Squires pursued the matter on behalf of Mr and Mrs Griffiths.  Mr Griffiths himself wrote again on 7 July and 25 August 1998.  He received a reply on 15 September.

13 The author explained the nature of the policies and how RSA had dealt with the problem of Mr Griffiths’s lack of salary.  He also explained how the fund had been recalculated to Mrs Griffiths’s benefit.  He again offered £200 to cover the costs of pursuing the matter with RSA.  In a further letter dated 23 September he confirmed that the value of the fund had been calculated correctly.  He explained the essentials in greater detail in a letter dated 6 October.

14 Mr Griffiths wrote again to the Complaints Officer on 8 January 2000.  In its reply of 11 February RSA set out the value of the fund at different key dates in an effort to explain how it achieved the value given to it on 7 September 1998.  The author apologised for the fact that Mr Griffiths had received no reply to his letter of 18 October 1998.

15 On 6 March Mr Griffiths wrote again to the RSA complaining that he had still not received details of the settlement and that the £200 offered towards costs had not been forwarded to him.  He specified the information that had been requested and not received:

· The original contract

· The charges commission and fees relating to setting up the policies

· An explanation of how he could incur charges when he was not entitled to be a member

· Date when the policy was “deemed to be frozen”

· An explanation for the delay in providing the information

16 On 24 May 2000 RSA responded and the sum of £200 was credited to the account of Mr and Mrs Griffiths.  The author answered Mr Griffiths’s queries in some detail.

17 On 27 June RSA wrote to Mr Griffiths in response to his letter of 8 June.  He said that the calculation of the fund had been revisited several times resulting in the explanation contained in the letter of 11 February.

18 In a letter dated 27 July to the Pensions Advisory Service (OPAS) RSA said that the Scheme had an initial premium of £4,000, an increase of £4,000 in the second year and a decrease to £6,000 in the third year.  “The expenses attributable to this scheme would have been in excess of £6,000 based on these premium and allowing for renewal expenses and this may go some way to explaining the figures.”

19 On 28 August 2001 the RSA informed OPAS that it would not pay compensation to Mrs Griffiths.

CONCLUSIONS

20 This complaint was not made by or on behalf of Mr Griffiths.  It was made by his late wife in her own right and consequently I am concerned only with any injustice she may have suffered through any maladministration by the respondent.  Having said that, at times throughout the relevant period Mr Griffiths was acting for his late wife as well as for himself, particularly in respect of requests for information.  I should add that I am not concerned with any of the matters which my predecessor investigated.  It follows, therefore, that I am not concerned with the sale and setting up of the policies.

Failure to Explain Options upon Early Retirement

21 I have seen no evidence that Mrs Griffiths, or Mr Griffiths on her behalf, asked for an explanation of their options upon early retirement.  In the absence of such a request there was no duty on RSA, the provider, to advise them.

Failure to Reply to Letters

22 Mrs Griffiths complained that RSA failed to reply to letters from her, her husband and from their accountant.  That complaint is justified.  A delay of nearly a year amounts in my view to maladministration.  RSA has however already paid £200 compensation for this admitted administrative failure.  I regard that payment as sufficient to redress the injustice caused by the delay and make no further direction.  

Failure to Explain the Financial Basis on which Mrs Griffiths’s Annuity was Calculated.

23 Mrs Griffiths also complained that RSA failed to provide information to which she was entitled.  This refers to details of the financial basis of Mrs Griffiths’s annuity.  I am satisfied that this was provided on 15 September 1996.

Generally
24 For the reasons I have given above I see no basis for upholding the complaint.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

8 December 2003
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